## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

#### Chapter 575.

CHAP. 575.

An act to incorporate the Penobscot County Steam Flour Mill Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Henry A. Wood, John B. Hill, Albert Houlton, H. G. O. Corporators. Morrison, Samuel H. Dale, James B. Fisk, junior, and George R. Smith and their associates, successors and assigns are constituted and made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Penobscot County Steam Flour Mill Company, and are authorized to hold real and personal estate to the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars for the purpose of erecting mills Purposes. and manufacturing flour and meal in the city of Bangor in the county of Penobscot, and shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements of the laws of the state relating to manufacturing corporations.

requirements.

[Approved April 9, 1852.]

#### Chapter 576.

An act to incorporate the Bangor Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. N. Pendleton, Isaiah Stetson, George W. Ladd, G. W. Pickering, J. B. Foster, S. H. Dale, John True, F. M. Sabine, Albert Holton, John S. Ricker, with their associates and successors, be and hereby are made a body corporate and politic, by the name of the Bangor Fire Insurance Company, and may exercise all the powers and privileges which now are held by similar companies incorporated in this state, and shall be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

Corporate

Powers, privileges and liabilities.

Capital stock.

When paid in.

The capital stock of said company shall be one hundred thousand dollars, one fourth part of which at least shall be actually paid in before any risk shall be taken, and the other three fourths parts in six, twelve and eighteen months next after the payment of the first fourth part of said capital, or if the business of said company shall in the judgment of the directors require the entire payment of either or all of said three fourth parts of said capital stock, then the same may be paid in at such earlier time or times as said directors shall determine, after due notice shall be given thereof by publishing notice in some newspaper published in Bangor, three weeks successively,

Chap. 577. the first publication to be at least thirty days before the time of payment.

Stock not to be twice taxed.

SECT. 3. So much of the capital of said company as shall be vested in United States stock, state stock, bank stocks or city stocks within this state which is or shall from time to time be taxed for state, county and city or town taxes within this state shall not be again taxed as or for stock of this company; and said company is authorized and empowered hereby to vest any part of its capital in stock of any city incorporated by this state.

May hold real estate.

SECT. 4. Said company may hold real estate for its own accommodation to an amount not exceeding ten per cent, of its capital.

Policies on mortgaged real estate holden, &c.

Sect. 5. When any part of the capital of said company shall be loaned on mortgage of real estate, then any and all policies of insurance against losses by fire of any part of such real estate shall be holden security to said company for all money due to it from the mortgagor after notice of the time shall have been given in writing by the mortgagee to the company or companies which made the policy or policies of insurance aforesaid, and they shall have like remedy against the insurers, that the insured would otherwise have been entitled to.

[Approved April 9, 1852.]

#### Chapter 577.

An act to incorporate the "North Franklin Agricultural Society."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Moses Sherburne, William H. Josselyn, Curtis Smith, William Tarbox, Darius Howard, Seward Dill, Benjamin F. Eastman, Theodore Marston, John Smith, Lemuel Crosby, J. W. Porter of Phillips; Philip M. Stubbs, Edward K. Hitchcock, Benjamin Tarbox of Strong; William Toothaker of Rangely plantation; Sheldon H. Beale of Avon; Ebenezer F. Pillsbury of Kingfield; Joshua Soule of Salem; John Gilkey of Freeman; and Josiah F. Prescott of Madrid, their associates and successors, be and hereby are constituted a body corporate by the name of the "North Franklin Agricultural Society," with power to sue and be sued, to have and use a common seal, to make by-laws and regulations for the govern-

Corporate name.

Powers of &c.